10-Q, which is incorporated by reference in this Current Report on Form
   8-K.

   12

   VIACOM INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   As of March 31, 2000

   (in millions)

   Pro Forma   UPN
   Viacom   CBS   Merger   Acquisition   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Adjustments/(3)/   Combined
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------------   ---------

ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   698   $   318   $   (233)/(2a)/   $   3   $   716
   (70)/(2b)/
Receivables, net.....   1,530   1,651   --   28   3,209
Other current assets.....   2,724   1,676   178/(4)/   65   4,627
   (16)/(2h)/
   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Total current assets.....   4,952   3,645   (141)   96   8,552

Property and equipment, net.....   3,400   3,136   227/(2h)/   2   6,765
Intangibles, net.....   11,411   24,548   (24,548)/(2c)/   125   61,256
   49,720/(2h)/
Other noncurrent assets.....   4,561   1,764   2,088/(4)/   (124)   7,878
   (411)/(2h)
   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Total assets.....   $ 24,324   $ 33,093   $ 26,935   $   99   $ 84,451
   ========   ========   ========   =======   ========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and
  other.....   $  3,706   $  2,309   $   (35)/(4)/   $   99   $  6,944
   230/(2b)/
   100/(2)/
   535/(2h)/
Current portion of long-term debt.....   281   10   --   --   291
   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Total current liabilities.....   3,987   2,319   830   99   7,235

Long-term debt.....   6,547   3,670   --   --   10,217
Other noncurrent liabilities.....   2,085   5,568   2,265/(2h)/   --   9,918
   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Total liabilities.....   12,619   11,557   3,095   99   27,370
   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------

Minority interest in equity of consolidated
  subsidiaries.....   1,271   5,746   --   --   7,017

Stockholders' Equity:
Common stock.....   8   808   8/(2)/   --   16
   (808)/(2g)/
Additional paid-in capital.....   10,353   15,180   37,325/(2d)/   --   50,395
   1,819/(2f)/
   498/(2e)/
   400/(2b)/
   (15,180)/(2g)/
Retained earnings.....   2,324   2,170   (2,170)/(2g)/   --   1,904
   (420)/(2b)/
Accumulated other comprehensive loss.....   (37)   (446)   446/(2g)/   --   (37)
Less treasury stock, at cost.....   (2,214)   (1,922)   1,922/(2g)/   --   (2,214)
   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------
Total stockholders' equity.....   10,434   15,790   23,840   --   50,064
   --------   --------   --------   -------   --------

Total liabilities and stockholders equity.....   $ 24,324   $ 33,093   $ 26,935   $   99   $ 84,451
   ========   ========   ========   =======   ========

   See accompanying notes to unaudited
   pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

   13

   VIACOM INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2000

   (in millions, except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma   UPN
   Viacom   CBS   Merger   Acquisition   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Adjustments/(3)/   Combined
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------------   ---------

Revenues.....   $  3,026   $  2,406   $   --   $   37   $  5,469
Operating expenses.....   (1,981)   (1,403)   --   (58)   (3,442)
Selling, general and administrative.....   (561)   (435)   --   (24)   (1,020)
Residual costs of discontinued businesses.....   --   (49)   17/(2)/   --   (32)
Depreciation and amortization.....   (229)   (297)   (157)/(2)/   (1)   (684)
   --------   --------   -------   ------   --------
Operating income (loss).....   255   222   (140)   (46)   291
Other income and expense, net.....   2   (2)   --   --   --
Interest expense, net.....   (113)   (79)   (5)/(2)/   --   (197)
   --------   --------   -------   ------   --------
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before
  income taxes.....   144   141   (145)   (46)   94
Income tax (expense) benefit.....   (65)   (91)   (5)/(4)/   18   (143)

[…]

Diluted.....   712   826   1,521

   See accompanying notes to unaudited
   pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

   14

   VIACOM INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
   COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   For the Year Ended December 31, 1999

   (in millions, except per share amounts)

   UPN
   CBS   Pro Forma   Acquisition and
   Viacom   Pro Forma   Merger   Blockbuster IPO   Pro Forma
   Historical   Combined/(5)/ Adjustments   Adjustments/(3)/   Combined
   ----------   ---------   -----------   ----------------   ---------

Revenues.....   $ 12,859   $  8,810   $   --   $   134   $  21,803
Operating expenses.....   (8,338)   (5,013)   --   (229)   (13,580)
Selling, general and administrative.....   (2,359)   (1,415)   --   (96)   (3,870)
Restructuring charge.....   (70)   --   --   --   (70)
Residual costs of discontinued
 businesses.....   --   (175)   90 /(2)/   --   (85)
Depreciation and amortization.....   (845)   (1,178)   (629)/(2)/   (4)   (2,656)
   --------   --------   --------   -------   ---------
Operating income (loss).....   1,247   1,029   (539)   (195)   1,542
Other income and expense, net.....   18   (15)   --   --   3
Interest expense, net.....   (421)   (286)   (18)/(2)/   1   (720)
   4
   --------   --------   --------   -------   ---------

Earnings (loss) from continuing
 operations before income taxes.....   844   728   (557)   (190)   825
Income tax (expense) benefit.....   (411)   (528)   (29)/(4)/   75   (893)
Equity in loss of affiliated companies,
 net of tax.....   (61)   (73)   --   63   (71)
Minority interest.....   --   (99)   --   5   (94)
   --------   --------   --------   -------   ---------
Earnings (loss) from continuing
 operations.....   372   28   (586)   (47)   (233)
Cumulative convertible preferred stock
 dividend requirement and premium on
 repurchase of preferred stock.....   (13)   --   --   --   (13)
   --------   --------   --------   -------   ---------
Earnings (loss) from continuing
 operations attributable to common
 stock.....   $   359   $   28   $   (586)   $   (47)   $   (246)
   ========   ========   ========   =======   =========

Earnings (loss) from continuing
 operations per common share:
  Basic.....   $   .52   $   (.16)
  Diluted.....   $   .51   $   (.16)
Weighted average shares outstanding:
  Basic.....   695   826   1,521
  Diluted.....   710   826   1,521

   See accompanying notes to unaudited
   pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

   15

   VIACOM INC.
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED
   CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   (tables in millions, except per share amounts)

(1)  Basis of Presentation

   The purchase method of accounting has been used in the preparation of the

[…]

.   On October 12, 1999, CBS completed its acquisition of KTVT, a CBS affiliate
   television station in Dallas-Forth Worth, Texas.

 .   On August 31, 1999, CBS completed its acquisition of KEYE, a CBS affiliate
   television station in Austin, Texas.

   The following table combines the above mentioned acquisitions as if these
transactions had occurred as of January 1, 1999 and were consolidated into CBS'
historical statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 1999.

   CBS
   CBS   Pro Forma
   Historical   Combined   Pro Forma   Combined
   December 31, 1999   Acquisitions   Adjustments   December 31, 1999
   -----------------   ------------   -----------   -----------------

Revenues.....   $  7,384   $  1,462   $  (36)/(a)/   $ 8,810
Operating expenses.....   (4,266)   (783)   36/(a)/   (5,013)
Selling, general and administrative....   (1,290)   (125)   --   (1,415)
Residual costs of discontinued
 businesses.....   (175)   --   --   (175)
Depreciation and amortization.....   (669)   (142)   (367)/(b)/   (1,178)
   --------   --------   ------   -------
Operating income.....   984   412   (367)   1,029
Other income and expense, net.....   (17)   2   --   (15)
Interest expense, net.....   (204)   (106)   24/(c)/   (286)
   --------   --------   ------   -------
Earnings from continuing
 operations before income taxes.....   763   308   (343)   728
Provision for income taxes.....   (461)   (100)   33/(d)/   (528)
Equity in loss of affiliated companies,
 net of tax.....   (73)   --   --   (73)
Minority interest.....   (72)   --   (27)/(e)/   (99)
   --------   --------   ------   -------
Earnings from continuing
 operations.....   $   157   $   208   $ (337)   $   28